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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM j’k
Date: 04/28/2023 CRN: K(C23026323

I, Det. Craig Leach #5599

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

[ have probable cause to believe that on  04/28/2023 ,at 30 W. Pershing Rd in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Eric Lambkins
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 04/28/2023, a burglary was reported at 30 W. Pershing Rd Kansas City, Jackson County, MO. It was
determined three (3) jerseys were stolen from the “Nike Room” of the NFL Draft area.

On 04/28/2023 at approximately 0118 hours, a black male and a white male are observed on security cameras
leaving the Westin Hotel and walking towards the NFL Draft stage and Union Station. Due to all persons
involved in the NFL Draft having to have credentials to enter all areas of the event including areas in the Westin
Hotel the two males were identified as Eric Lambkins and Jude Ocanas through the NFL. Lambkins and Ocanas
are then observed walking through the intersection of Pershing and Grand Ave and go towards the NFL Draft
Stage. The two pass through an emergency exit to enter the Theater and stage area. The two next enter Union
Station even taking time to take selfies inside. At one point the two males are not in camera view but when they
return Lambkins is observed holding a bag which he was not holding previously. The two enter a room known as
the “Talent Waiting Room” which is adjacent to the “Nike Room”. The two males stay in the room for
approximately 5 minuets and when they exit it appears the bag Lambkins is holding is fuller. The two males
then continue to move about the stage and then go back to the Westin Hotel. Vice President of Security with the
NFL advised at the time of day no one was allowed to be in the NFL Draft Stage area and Lambkins and Ocanas
would not have had access to those areas with their credentials. Bandy explained the three jerseys were stolen
from the Nike Room, valued at $350.00 each for a total of 1050.00. The jerseys were described as a Dallas
Cowboys Jersey with the number one (1) and no name on the back, a San Francisco 49ers with the number one
(1) and no name on the back and a Minnesota Vikings with the number one (1) and no name on the back. These
jerseys are used to give to players selected in the first round of the NFL Draft and have a very sentimental
meaning. A burglary was reported on CRN KC23026323.

On 04/28/2023, officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department responded to Kansas City
International Airport after it was determined the two suspects were there about to board a flight back to their
home state. The two were taken into custody and their luggage was seized.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN K(C23026323

On 04/28/2023, I attempted to interview Lambkins. I read Lambkins his Miranda Rights aloud and he stated he
understood his rights. He provided information regarding his address but then requested his attorney. The
interview was then terminated.

On 04/28/2023, a search warrant to search the luggage of Ocanas and Lambkins was applied for and signed by
the Honorable Judge Megan Benton. The search warrant was completed at Kansas City Police North Patrol.
During the search of Ocanas’s bag a blue in color Dallas Cowboys jersey with the number one (1) and no name
was located in the bottom of the bag. During the search of Lambkins orange Coleman max back pack, a red in
color San Francisco 49ers with the number one (1) and no name on the back was located. The jerseys were
confirmed to be the stolen merchandise by employees with the NFL.

Printed Name Det. Craig Leach #5599 Signature /s/ Det. Craig Leach #5599

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this Z‘l'/ﬂ\ day of &ﬂl’\ [

o

/ Judge

Circuit Court of OQC(CSM County, State of Missouri.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC(C23026323
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095474340

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

ERIC F LAMBKINS )
2421 Windy Hill RD SE Apt 1802Q ) CASE NO. 2316-CR

Marietta, GA 30067 ) DIVISION

DOB: 07/08/1982 )

Race/Sex: B/M )

)

I DEFENDANT. |

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Burglary - 2nd Degree (569.170-001Y20202205.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.170, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of burglary in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about on or about April 28, 2023,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in
concert with others, knowingly entered unlawfully in a building, located at 30 W PERSHING
RD and owned by the City of Kansas City, for-the purpose of committing a stealing therein.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.



State vs. Eric F Lambkins

Count II. Stealing - $750 Or More (570.030-035Y20202308.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Section(s)
558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 28, 2023, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others,
appropriated NFL Jerseys of a value of at least seven hundred fifty dollars, which property
was owned by FANATICS, and defendant appropriated such property without the consent
of FANATICS and with the purpose to deprive FANATICS thereof.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count III. Trespass - 1st Degree (569.140-001N20205707.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.140, RSMo,
committed the class B misdemeanor of trespass in the first degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 28, 2023,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in
concert with others, knowingly entered unlawfully upon real property, the NFL Draft
Theater, located at 930 W. Pershing Road and possessed by the National Football
League, which said real property was enclosed in a manner designed to exclude intruders.

The range of punishment for a class B misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county jail or
other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed six (6) months; by a fine not to
exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or
property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not
more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri



State vs. Eric F Lambkins

by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

Floor 7TM :

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3597
KNBryant@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

PO Michael E. Bush, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
FANATICS, 5332 AVION PARK DR, TAMPA, FL 33607
DET Erin L. Hernandez, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Craig D. Leach, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
LENNY BANDY,

DET Lori G. Meadors, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC23026323
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095474340
OCN :

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
ERIC F LAMBKINS )
2421 Windy Hill RD SE Apt 1802Q ) CASE NO.
Marietta, GA - 30067 ) DIVISION
DOB: 07/08/1982 )
Race/Sex: B/M )
)
)

MISDEMEANOR INFORMATION
WARRANT REQUESTED

DEFENDANT.

In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at , Term, 2023. In
Division Number thereof, designated by the rules of said Court as
Criminal Division g

Count III. Trespass - 1st Degree (569.140-001N202057070)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
569.140, RSMo, committed the class B misdemeanor of trespass in the first
degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo,
in that on or about April 28, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly entered
unlawfully upon real property, the NFL Draft Theater, located at 930 W. Pershing
Road and possessed by the National Football League, which said real property was
enclosed in a manner designed to exclude intruders.

The range of punishment for a class B misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county
jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed six (6) months; by
a fine not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000); or by both imprisonment and a
fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime,
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State vs. Eric F Lambkins , Case No.

any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain
from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained
in the statement(s) of facts, filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof,
and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable
cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be
issued as provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

Floor 7TM

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3597
KNBryant@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES: .
1. DET Craig D. Leach,
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM 3%

Date: 04/28/2023 CRN: K(C23026323

I, Det. Craig Leach #5599

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

[ have probable cause to believe that on 04/28/2023 ,at 30 W. Pershing Rd in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Jude Ocanas
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
W/M committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 04/28/2023, a burglary was reported at 30 W. Pershing Rd Kansas City, Jackson County, MO. It was
determined three (3) jerseys were stolen from the “Nike Room” of the NFL Draft area.

On 04/28/2023 at approximately 0118 hours, a black male and a white male are observed on security cameras
leaving the Westin Hotel and walk towards the NFL Draft stage and Union Station. Due to all persons involved
in the NFL Draft having to have credentials to enter all areas of the event including areas in the Westin Hotel the
two males were identified as Eric Lambkins and Jude Ocanas through the NFL. Lambkins and Ocanas are then
observed walking through the intersection of Pershing and Grand Ave and go towards the NFL Draft Stage. The
two pass through an emergency exit to enter the Theater and stage area. The two next enter Union Station even
taking time to take selfies inside. At one point the two males are not in camera view but when they return
Lambkins is observed holding a bag which he was not holding previously. The two enter a room known as the
“Talent Waiting Room” which is adjacent to the “Nike Room”. The two males stay in the room for
approximately 5 minutes and when they exit it appears the bag Lampkin is holding is fuller. The two males then
continue to move about the stage and then go back to the Westin Hotel. Vice President of Security with the NFL
advised at the time of day no one was allowed to be in the NFL Draft Stage area and Lambkins and Ocanas
would not have had access to those areas with their credentials. Bandy explained the three jerseys were stolen
from the Nike Room, valued at $350.00 each for a total of 1050.00. The jerseys were described as a Dallas
Cowboys Jersey with the number one (1) and no name on the back, a San Francisco 49ers with the number one
(1) and no name on the back and a Minnesota Vikings with the number one (1) and no name on the back. These
jerseys are used to give to players selected in the first round of the NFL Draft and have a very sentimental
meaning. A burglary was reported on CRN KC23026323.

On 04/28/2023, officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department responded to Kansas City
International Airport after it was determined the two suspects were there about to board a flight back to their
home state. The two were taken into custody and their luggage was seized.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN KC23026323

On 04/28/2023, 1 attempted to interview Ocanas. I read Ocanas his Miranda Rights aloud and he stated he
understood his rights. He provided information regarding his address but then requested his attorney. The
interview was then terminated.

On 04/28/2023, a search warrant to search the luggage of Ocanas and Lambkins was applied for and signed by
the Honorable Judge Megan Benton. The search warrant was completed at Kansas City Police North Patrol.
During the search of Ocanas’s bag a blue in color Dallas Cowboys jersey with the number one (1) and no name
was located in the bottom of the bag. During the search of Lambkins orange Coleman max back pack, a red in
color San Francisco 49ers with the number one (1) and no name on the back was located. The jerseys were
confirmed to be the stolen merchandise by employees with the NFL.

Printed Name /s/ Det. Craig Leach #5599 Signature /s/ Det. Craig Leach #5599

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this 2 ?_’fé day of A’D/ 4' l
{
)
/ Jud

Circuit Court of jﬁc[( Sen County, State of Missouri.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC23026323
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095474339
OCN: HS039018

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

Vs. )

)

JUDE R OCANAS )
1252 MASSELIN AVE ) CASE NO. 2316-CR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90019 ) DIVISION

DOB: 04/11/2004 )

Race/Sex: H/M )

| )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Burglary - 2nd Degree (569.170-001Y20202205.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.170, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of burglary in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about on or about April 28,
2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or
purposefully in concert with others, knowingly entered unlawfully in a building, located at
30 W PERSHING RD and owned by the City of Kansas City, for the purpose of
committing a stealing therein.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.



State vs. JUDE R OCANAS

Count II. Stealing - $750 Or More (570.030-035Y20202308.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Section(s)
558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 28, 2023, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others,
appropriated NFL Jerseys of a value of at least seven hundred fifty dollars, which property
was owned by FANATICS, and defendant appropriated such property without the consent
of FANATICS and with the purpose to deprive FANATICS thereof.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count III. Trespass - 1st Degree (569.140-001N20205707.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.140, RSMo,
committed the class B misdemeanor of trespass in the first degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 28, 2023,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in
concert with others, knowingly entered unlawfully upon real property, the NFL Draft
Theater, located at 930 W. Pershing Road and possessed by the National Football
League, which said real property was enclosed in a manner designed to exclude intruders.

The range of punishment for a class B misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county
Jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed six (6) months; by a fine not
to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or
property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not
more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri



State vs. JUDE R OCANAS

by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

Floor 7TM

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3597
KNBryant@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

PO Michael E. Bush, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
FANATICS, 5332 AVION PARK DR, TAMPA, FL 33607
DET Erin L. Hernandez, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Craig D. Leach, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
LENNY BANDY,

DET Lori G. Meadors, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC23026323
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095474339
OCN: HS039018

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
JUDE R OCANAS )
1252 MASSELIN AVE ) CASE NO.
LOS ANGELES, CA -90019 ) DIVISION
DOB: 04/11/2004 )
Race/Sex: H/M )

)

)

DEFENDANT.

MISDEMEANOR INFORMATION
WARRANT REQUESTED

In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at , Term, 2023. In
Division Number thereof, designated by the rules of said Court as
Criminal Division

Count III. Trespass - 1st Degree (569.140-001N202057070)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
569.140, RSMo, committed the class B misdemeanor of trespass in the first degree,
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or
about April 28, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting
alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly entered unlawfully upon real
property, the NFL Draft Theater, located at 930 W. Pershing Road and possessed by the
National Football League, which said real property was enclosed in a manner designed to
exclude intruders.

The range of punishment for a class B misdemeanor is imprisonment in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed six (6)
months; by a fine not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000); or by both
imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the



State vs. JUDE R OCANAS , Case No.

commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained
in the statement(s) of facts, filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof,
and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable
cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be
issued as provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

Floor M

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3597
KNBryant@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. PO Michael E. Bush, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

2. FANATICS, 5332 AVION PARK DR, TAMPA, FL 33607

3. DET Erm L. Hernandez, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
4. DET Craig D. Leach,

5. LENNY BANDY,

6. DET Lori G. Meadors, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106





